TOP-QUARK MASS MEASUREMENTSTOP-QUARK MASS MEASUREMENTS
WITH ALTERNATIVE METHODSWITH ALTERNATIVE METHODS
TOP LHC–FRANCE 2015TOP LHC–FRANCE 2015
Elvire BouvierElvire Bouvier
Institut de Physique Nucléaire de LyonInstitut de Physique Nucléaire de Lyon
May 18, 2015May 18, 2015

selecting single-top events with 1 lepton and 2
jets, of which 1 is b-tagged (t-channel)
↪→ color reconnection and Q2 scale very different
from the t̄t decays
I Defining signal and control regions to train a
3-layer feed-forward neural network with a
preprocessing of 12 input variables.
↪→ a requirement on the neural-network based
discriminant increases the proportion of t-channel
events from 13% to 47%
I Performing a likelihood fit of the m`b
distribution for Gaussian + Landau templates
generated for 7 values of mMC
top between 165
and 180 GeV/c2
ATLAS CONF 2014-055ATLAS CONF 2014-055
m(lb) [GeV]
60 80 100 120 140
E
ve

I Defining the stransverse mass mT2, a
kinematic variable used in pair-production
events where each parent particle decays
into visible particles and one undetected
particle
(cf. Phys. Rev. D81 (2010) 031102Phys. Rev. D81 (2010) 031102)
↪→~pmiss
T and 4-vectors of the 2 leptons and 2
b-jets are used, mν is set to 0
I Using the dependence of the mean value
m̄T2 of the mT 2 distribution on the
top-quark mass
↪→ MC samples with varied input mMC
top are
used to create a calibration curve
ATLAS CONF 2012-082ATLAS CONF 2012-082
 [GeV]topm
150 160 170 180 190 200
 [G
eV

divided by (mpole
top )4
I Using kinematical distributions from
lepton and jet observables and
information from b-tagging, feeding a
profile likelihood
mmmpole
top = 166.4+7.8
−7.3= 166.4+7.8
−7.3= 166.4+7.8
−7.3 GeV/c222mmmpole
top = 166.4+7.8
−7.3= 166.4+7.8
−7.3= 166.4+7.8
−7.3 GeV/c222
ATLAS CONF 2011-054ATLAS CONF 2011-054
Top quark mass [GeV]
140 160 180 200
 [p
b]

I Measuring the differential cross-section of
top-quark pair production in association with a
high-pT jet:
R (mpole
top ,ρs) =
1
σt̄t+jet
dσt̄t+jet
dρs
with ρs = 2m0/
√st̄t+jet,
I Correcting for detector effects and
hadronization after background subtraction
I Comparing to NLO+PS prediction using the
least square method
ATLAS CONF 2014-053ATLAS CONF 2014-053
]parton level [
s
ρ
0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1